

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LARRY LEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No.: 2:09-cv-12471-AJT-MJH
Honorable Arthur J. Tarnow
Magistrate Michael Hluchaniuk

WASHTENAW COUNTY, DANIEL MINZEY,
in his official and individual capacities; CHAD
GRONDA, in his official and individual capacities;
RYAN MCLAUGHLIN, in his official and individual
capacities; JOSEPH FENDT, in his official and
individual capacities; RICK CASEY, in his official
and individual capacities; RICHARD WILLIAMS, JR.,
in his official and individual capacities; ANTONIO
VAUGHN, in his official and individual capacities;
JILL WILLIAMS, in her official and individual capacities;
RICHARD WILLIAMS, SR., in his official and individual
capacities; KURT SCHIAPPACASSE, in his official and
individual capacities; EDWARD MOOREMAN,
in his official and individual capacities; DARYL PARKER,
in his official and individual capacities; SECURECARE, INC.;
JANE DOE, in her official and individual capacities; and
JOHN DOE, in his official and individual capacities.

**DEFENDANT DR. PARKER &
SECURECARE, INC.'S MOTION
TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

Defendants.

DAVID A. SANTACROCE (P61367)
Attorney for Plaintiff
801 Monroe Street
363 Legal Research Building
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

D. JENNIFER ANDREOU (P38973)
EMILY BALLEMBERGER (P64410)
Attorneys for Defendants Dr. Parker
& SecureCare, Inc.
10 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 466-7607/783-7621

CYNTHIA L. REACH (P55903)
Attorney for Washtenaw County and
Named County Employees
121 W. Washington St.
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 994-1400

DEFENDANTS, DR. PARKER and SECURECARE, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)

Now comes Defendants, DR. PARKER and SECURECARE, INC. by their attorneys, PLUNKETT COONEY and hereby request this Court grant their Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), for the following reasons:

1. On November 19, 2009, Larry Lee filed a First Amended Complaint alleging vague and various violations of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and violations of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution against these Defendants.¹ (Exhibit A - Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE:</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM THAT DR. PARKER AND/OR SECURECARE, INC. DEMONSTRATED “DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE” TO HIS SERIOUS MEDICAL NEEDS IN VIOLATION OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PLEAD ANY FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN SUPPORT OF SAME AND, PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PLEAD ANY CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THESE PURPORTED VIOLATIONS AND WHAT INJURIES AND DAMAGES WERE SUSTAINED BY THE PLAINTIFF AS A RESULT OF THESE DEFENDANTS ACTIONS.....	4
II. ANY CLAIM PLAINTIFF HAS AGAINST THESE DEFENDANTS (WHICH IS DENIED) SOUNDS IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUISITE STATUTORY PROVISIONS OF THE MICHIGAN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE TORT REFORM ACT, MCL § 600.2912, et seq, WITH RESPECT TO THE FILING OF A NOTICE OF INTENT AND AN AFFIDAVIT OF MERIT.....	5
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THESE DEFENDANTS REQUEST A MORE DEFINITIVE STATEMENT.....	7
PROOF OF SERVICE	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Carter v. Cornwell, 983 F.2d 52, 54 (6th Cir. 1993)3

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97, 98-101 (1976)4, 5

Gazette v. City of Pontiac, 41 F.3d 1061, 1064 (6th Cir. 1994)3

Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York,
426 U.S. 99, 109 (1945)7

Jackson v. Richards Medical Co., 961 F.2d 575, 577 (6th Cir. 1992).....3

McLeod v. Plymouth Court Nursing Home,
957 F. Supp. 113, 115 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....6

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services in New York,
436 U.S. 658, 690-91 (1978)4

Morgan v. Church’s Fried Chicken, 829 F.2d 10, 12 (6th Cir. 1987).....3

Windsor v. The Tennessean, 719 F.2d 155, 158 (6th Cir. 1983)3

State Cases:

Bryant v. Oakpointe Villa Nursing Centre, Inc.,
471 Mich. 411; 684 N.W. 2d 864 (2004).....5, 6

Lee v. Putz, W.L. 1791304 (W.D. Mich. 2006).....6

MacDonald v. Barbarotto, 161 Mich App. 542;
411 N.W. 2d 747 (1987)6

Nippa v. Botsford General Hosp., 257 Mich App. 387;
668 N.W. 2d 628 (2003)7

Roberts v Mecosta General Hosp., 470 Mich 679;
684 N.W. 2d 711 (2004)7

Tipton v. William Beaumont Hosp., 266 Mich App. 27, 33;
697 N.W. 2d 552 (2007)6

Statutes:

MCL § 600.2912i, 5
MCL § 600.2912b6, 7
MCL § 600.2912d6, 7
MCL § 691.14061
42 U.S.C. § 1983i, 1, 2, 4, 5

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3, 5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)8

Other:

Eighth Amendment - U.S. Constitution.....1, 2
Fourteenth Amendment - U.S. Constitution1, 2
